

Supreme Court No. 91615-2

Benton County Superior Court Nos. 13-2-00953-3 and 13-2-00871-5

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT INGERSOLL, et al.

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.

Defendants-Appellant.

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR TOBIAS B. WOLFF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Rebecca A. Zotti, WSBA #49510  
SEDGWICK LLP  
One Union Square  
600 University Street, Suite 2915  
Seattle, WA 98101-4172  
Phone: 206.462.7560  
Fax: 877.541.3918  
Counsel for the *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. WLAD Does Not Target Speech. ....	3
B. WLAD Does Not Violate the Compelled Speech Doctrine.....	8
1. WLAD Neither Compels Affirmation of Belief Nor Imposes a State-Chosen Message.....	9
2. WLAD Does Not Force Speakers to Incorporate Unwanted Elements into Their Own Messages. ....	13
3. Appellants’ Comparisons Are Inapposite. ....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	2, 16, 19
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 78 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	5
<i>Jerry Beeman &amp; Pharmacy Servs. v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 652 F.3d 1085, 1098 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	5, 6, 20
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	7
<i>Nathanson v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 16 Mass. L. Rptr. 761, 2003 WL 22480688, 2003 Mass. Super. LEXIS 293 (Mass. Super. 2003) .....	5, 18
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 63-65 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	6, 8
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	passim
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	passim

### Statutes

RCW 49.60.030 .....	18
RCW 49.60.215 .....	18

### Rules

RAP 10.6 .....	2
----------------	---

### Articles

Barronelle Stutzman, “Why a Friend is Suing Me,” <i>The Seattle Times</i> , at <a href="http://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/why-a-good-friend-is-suing-me-the-arlenes-flowers-story/">www.seattletimes.com/opinion/why-a-good-friend-is-suing-me-the-arlenes-flowers-story/</a> (Nov. 9, 2015) .....	11
